
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,062
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   64921
New to system Add Seq#        

JOHN N HAY REV LIVING TRUST
9171 S WEST ST
HAYSVILLE, KS 67060-7422

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 11/6/2020 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

12/14/2020

12/16/2020
LMoody



File No. 50,062 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County: SG Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

MOD   86809   SW NE SE     6    29S     1E       1      1581        628       500 85.8 500 85.8 none

ENT                    SW NE SE      6     29S      1E                 1591         628
ENT                    SW NE SE      6     29S      1E                 1571         628                          

ENT                    SW NE SE      6     29S      1E                 1581         638

ENT                    SW NE SE      6     29S      1E                 1581         618

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at  gpm (  cfs) when combined with file number(s)  
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by 12/31/2021    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK 68922  6    29S  1E     1 5 7 40 14 66   7a                 No                none           

          

Comments:  

GEOCENTER

88509

88510

88511

88512

BATTERY ID #2211



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: September 22, 2020

FROM: Kris Neuhauser RE: New Application,
File No. 50,062

John Hay has filed an application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, 
requesting a battery of four (4) wells, with a quantity of 85.8 acre-feet of water per calendar 
year, at a diversion rate of 500 gallons per minute. The proposed battery of wells has a 
geographical center located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter (SW¼ NE¼ SE¼) of Section 6, more particularly described as being near a point 1,581 
feet North and 628 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 29 South, 
Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, Kansas, within the Arkansas River drainage basin. The local 
source of supply is Ark River alluvium.

There are no other water rights overlapping the point of diversion or place of use. The 
applicant has signed the application form stating that he has legal access to the point of 
diversion. 

The place of use covers 66 acres in the Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of Section 6, 
Township 29 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, Kansas. The applicant owns the entire 
place of use. The proposed quantity of 85.8 acre-feet per calendar year provides 1.3 acre-feet 
per acre, (1.3 x 66 acres = 85.8 acre-feet) making it within the maximum reasonable quantity for 
Sedgwick County (1.3 acre-feet per acre).  

Initially, Mr. Hay proposed a different point of diversion, which failed safe yield. After 
further investigation by DWR staff, a new point of diversion further to the northeast was 
identified that would pass safe yield. Mr. Hay agreed to this new location in multiple phone calls 
with New Applications Unit Supervisor, Kristen Baum, and Environmental Scientist, Doug 
Schemm, from the Topeka Field Office.
 

DWR completed an evaluation of a USGS model and has determined that the 
precipitation recharge value of 5.4 inches per year that is used in the USGS model is 
reasonable and appropriate. In order to reserve water in the alluvial aquifers that can contribute 
to base flow to area streams and for domestic use, it was determined that 75 percent of the 5.4 
inches of precipitation recharge shall be available for appropriation. This is consistent with safe 
yield appropriation in many other basins across the state, and is the current percent available 
for applications in the Arkansas River basin in the area. Therefore, for pending applications 
within the model area, safe yield will be valuated using the standard methodology in K.A.R. 5-3-
11, which is based on the extent of the unconfined aquifer (area of consideration), a potential 
annual recharge value of 5.4 inches, and a percent of recharge available for appropriation of 75 
percent.



The point of diversion is not located within a GMD or other special use area. Per the 
requirements in K.A.R. 5-3-11, safe yield was determined through WIMAS. Calculated recharge, 
based on the above referenced study, is 5.4 inches, and for the hydrologic units within the study 
area, 75 percent of the calculated recharge can be considered to be available for appropriation. 
The safe yield determination was based on Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x 
percent of recharge available, as follows: 8,042 acres x 5.4 inches x 75% = 32,570.1 acre-
inches / 12 = 2,714.34 acre-feet. Prior appropriations and pending applications senior to this file 
no. within the same area of consideration total 2,494.75 acre-feet, which leaves 219.59 acre-
feet available for appropriation. Therefore, safe yield determination resulted in water available 
for appropriation within this area of consideration.

It appears the closest domestic well is over 1,000 feet away from the proposed point of 
diversion, while the closest non-domestic point of diversion is roughly, 4,000 feet away. 
Therefore, well spacing is met. 

Due to the large number of domestic wells within a half-mile of the proposed point of 
diversion, the applicant published a public notice in The Derby Informer, in place of identifying 
each landowner for nearby letters. The notice was properly published for three weeks 
(8/26/2020, 9/2/2020, & 9/9/20) and an affidavit of publication was submitted via email on 
September 18, 2020. No responses of any kind were received following the publications.

In an e-mail conversation on October 15, 2020, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of 
the Stafford Field Office, and Cameron Conant, Assistant Water Commissioner of the Stafford 
Field Office, recommended approval of the application.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require 
any water user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or 
his or her agents may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in 
K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the 
water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, the application 
complies with safe yield and well spacing criteria, and approval of the application will not impair 
senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



Safe Yield Report Sheet 

Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion 

Point of Diversion in 06-29S-01E 

Footages from SE corner- 1,581 feet North 682 feet West 

 

  

50,062



Analysis Results 

The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations. 
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 2,714.34 AF. 
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 2,580.55 AF. 
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 133.79 AF. 
 

Safe Yield Variables 

The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres. 
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 5.4 inches. 
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%. 
 
Authorized Quantity values are as of 13-MAY-2020 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded. 
There are 15 water rights and 30 points of diversion within the circle. 
 

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant  Tot Acres Net Acres 
A      2814 00 MUN NK G  SE SW NE 2700 1730 05 29 01E 7 WR 910.00 910.00    
A     11647 00 IRR NK G NC N2 NE NE 4579 906 01 29 01W 1 WR 25.00 25.00  70.00 70.00 
A     31895 00 MUN NK G  SE SE SE 100 560 02 29 01W 3 WR 552.40 552.40    
Same MUN NK G  SE SE SE 100 100 02 29 01W 2 WR      
A     32023 00 IRR NK G  NC N2 SE 2145 1277 12 29 01W 4 WR 90.00 90.00  79.00 79.00 
A     33420 00 MUN NK G  SE SW NE 2700 1730 05 29 01E 7 WR 491.02 0.00    
A     38802 00 IRR NK G  NC NE SE 2099 680 12 29 01W 2 WRF 12.00 12.00  79.00 0.00 
A     42101 00 IRR NK G  NW NW SE 2612 2342 36 28 01W 4 WR 160.00 160.00  127.00 127.00 
Same IRR NK G  NW NW SE 2507 2175 36 28 01W 7 WR      
Same IRR NK G  SW SW NE 2733 2453 36 28 01W 8 WR      
Same IRR NK G  NW NW SE 2514 2517 36 28 01W 6 WR      
Same IRR NK G  SW SW NE 2693 2221 36 28 01W 9 WR      
A     42394 00 IRR NK G  NE SW NE 3716 1578 36 28 01W 11 WR 161.00 30.50  127.00 0.00 
Same IRR NK G  NE SW NE 3783 1492 36 28 01W 10 WR      
Same IRR NK G  NE SW NE 3421 1485 36 28 01W 12 WR      
Same IRR NK G  SE NW NE 4011 1583 36 28 01W 13 WR      
Same IRR NK G  SE NW NE 3985 1323 36 28 01W 14 WR      
A     44990 00 REC KK G  NW SW SE 930 2120 05 29 01E 90 WR 12.70 12.70    
A     46158 00 IRR NK G  SE SE NE 2762 326 02 29 01W 9 WR 166.40 166.40  128.00 128.00 
A     47235 00 IRR KE G  SW NE SE 1500 550 02 29 01W 14 WR 205.40 205.40  158.00 158.00 
A     49107 B IRR KE G  NW SW SE 930 2120 05 29 01E 90 WRF 22.35 22.35  17.00 0.00 
A     49107 B REC KE G  NW SW SE 930 2120 05 29 01E 90 WRF 4.00 4.00    
A     49538 00 IRR GY G  SE SW SE 530 1966 36 28 01W 19 WR 135.00 135.00  54.00 54.00 
Same IRR GY G  SE SW SE 630 1966 36 28 01W 20 WR      
Same IRR GY G  NE SW SE 730 1966 36 28 01W 21 WR      

Application File No. 50,062 - Requesting 85.8 AF
Meets Safe Yield

- 85.8 AF = 2,494.75
----------
219.59 AF



File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant  Tot Acres Net Acres 
Same IRR GY G  NE SW SE 830 1966 36 28 01W 22 WR      
Same IRR GY G  NE SW SE 930 1966 36 28 01W 23 WR      
A     49735 00 IRR HK G  NW NE NE 4750 1320 13 29 01W 13 WR 169.00 169.00  130.00 130.00 
Same IRR HK G  SW NE NE 4540 1320 13 29 01W 14 WR      
Same IRR HK G  NW NE NE 4960 1320 13 29 01W 15 WR      
Same IRR HK G  NW NE NE 4750 1220 13 29 01W 16 WR      
Same IRR HK G  NW NE NE 4750 1320 13 29 01W 17 WR      
A     50062 00 IRR AY G    SE 1320 1320 06 29 01E 1 WR 85.80 85.80  66.00 66.00 
 

Limitations 

File Number Seq Num  Limitations 
A     33420 00 1  476.13MGY COM/W #2814 & #31895 
A     42394 00 2  190.5AF/YR COM/W #42101 
 

1461.2 AF 910 AF + 552.4 AF + 0 = 1462.4
160 AF + 30.5 AF = 190.5 AF

------         -----



!
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Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
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±KJN
10/21/2020
DWR MHK HQ

New Application, File No. 50,062

PU: 66 acres
PD: yellow star represents updated location





From:                                 Baum, Kristen [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 7/16/2020 3:14 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Cc:                                      Freeman, Ashlee [KDA];Schemm, Doug [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: 50062 & 50129

Hi Kris,
 
I just spoke to Bob.  He told me that he investigated the area of the residential houses and doesn’t see any domestic 
wells in that area near the spot you and Doug identified as meeting safe yield.  He said that he has an oil well road 
that runs along the back yards and has driven by the fronts as well.  He seems pretty confident that there are no 
domestic wells in the area that wouldn’t meet spacing.  We might be able to get this one going again.  When you get 
a chance, take a look and see what you find.  We can save this email in docuware under 50062.
 
Thanks,
Kristen
 

From: Freeman, Ashlee [KDA] <Ashlee.Freeman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2020 2:29 PM
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: 50062 & 50129
 
Bob Hay in Haysville KS called and wanted to speak with you regarding file # 50062 & 50129.
 
316-734-8277
 
Thank you,
 
Ashlee Freeman
Administrative Specialist
Kansas Dept. Of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources 
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(785) 564-6637
 



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 10/15/2020 3:05 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Cc:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: 50062 Recommendation Request
Attachments:                   50062_Memo.doc, 50062_safe_yield_report (Doug).pdf, test log.pdf, 50062 map.pdf

                Cam thanks for the review. This one looks good to approve. Thanks
Jeff
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 11:37 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50062 Recommendation Request
 
Jeff, this application is for irrigation with a battery of 4 wells in SG County, outside GMD#2.  Originally the application 
didn’t meet SY.  Bob Hay/John Hay worked with Doug and Kris to locate a suitable point where SY was met.  The new 
battery is located just south of Haysville.  The applicant went to extra lengths to make sure there were no nearby 
wells and he did a public notice as well with no responses received.  There are hundreds of houses in Haysville, north 
of the proposed battery.  There are multiple homes w/in 660’ of this proposed battery.   We have taken all normal 
and reasonable methods to notify anyone who did have a well.  I looked further at the WWC-5 information and there 
are no constructed wells within 660’ as shown in that database.  The nearest constructed domestic wells are over 
1000 feet away at least.  From what we know, spacing is met.
 
A map from the application is attached.  I don’t have access to the newest, revised map showing the revised point of 
diversion, but the footages put it in the NE corner of the highlighted place of use.  
 
I’ve attached the well log on file from Premier.  It is a poor log.  It shows a SWL of 15 and a shale starting at 36’.  The 
log is attached.  
 
The available nearby hydrographs exhibit a steady, long term SWL.  The wells seem to decline a little in the summer 
but they recover during the cooler seasons.
https://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=373435097185501   (well located ~2.5 
miles NE of proposed battery)
 
https://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=373510097203601  (well located ~2 
miles north of proposed battery)
 
Based on what we know, this meets spacing to all nearby wells permitted or domestic.  This meets safe-yield at the 
new, revised location and water levels that we can access show a stable water level.  I think this can be 
recommended for approval.  Please pass on to Kris if you agree.
 
Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 4:04 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50062 Recommendation Request
 
Jeff and Cameron,
 
Attached is my memo for New App 50062, IRR use in SG County from Bob Hay. I figured I’d continue the thread of 
emails we had going on this one.
 



The initial PD failed SY, but Doug and I checked things out further and determined that if he moved to the far NE 
corner of his land, that it would pass SY. Bob agreed to the new location and checked for nearby domestics; he told 
Kristen he was fairly confident it would meet well spacing. After looking into it, it looks that way to me as well. He 
went ahead and went the public notice route as there are still many domestics within ½ mile. Just got the affidavit of 
publication back at the end of last week.
 
Let me know if you need any more info on this.
 
Thanks!
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriations Program – Kansas Dept of Agriculture
(785) 564-6643
 
 
 

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 3:05 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50062 
 
Bob just called me (for some reason we are buddies!).   He will be expecting the public notice and get it in the paper.  
He appreciates that we are helping him get this done.  He actually thinks this new location is better because it’s 
closer to City connection.
Doug
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 1:17 PM
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50062 
 
Did some checking on 50062. From what I can tell, sounds like Bob is right. At least I can’t find any domestics within 
660.
 
Thinking about sending him a letter for public notice, as there still is a large number of domestic wells within a ½ 
mile, and he even suggested going this route on his original application.
 
Planning on listing the new legal description as SW NE SE Section 6, 1,581 ft N, 682 ft W, T29S R1E, SG County, KS. 
Doug’s SY is attached above, which passes at this new PD location. Sound okay to you guys?
 
Kris
 

From: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2020 3:14 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Freeman, Ashlee [KDA] <Ashlee.Freeman@ks.gov>; Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50062 & 50129
 
Hi Kris,
 
I just spoke to Bob.  He told me that he investigated the area of the residential houses and doesn’t see any domestic 
wells in that area near the spot you and Doug identified as meeting safe yield.  He said that he has an oil well road 
that runs along the back yards and has driven by the fronts as well.  He seems pretty confident that there are no 



domestic wells in the area that wouldn’t meet spacing.  We might be able to get this one going again.  When you get 
a chance, take a look and see what you find.  We can save this email in docuware under 50062.
 
Thanks,
Kristen
 

From: Freeman, Ashlee [KDA] <Ashlee.Freeman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2020 2:29 PM
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: 50062 & 50129
 
Bob Hay in Haysville KS called and wanted to speak with you regarding file # 50062 & 50129.
 
316-734-8277
 
Thank you,
 
Ashlee Freeman
Administrative Specialist
Kansas Dept. Of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources 
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(785) 564-6637
 












